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Stacy Boman, Deputy 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
Flathead County, Montana 
920 South Main, Suite 201 
Kalispell, MT 59901 

Telephone: (406) 758-5630 
Attorneys for the State of Montana 

RECE\VED 
JUN 0 2 2015 

Region 1 OPD 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
STATE OF MONTANA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF FLATHEAD 

STATE OF MONTANA, ~ Cause No.: DC-15-040(C) 

Plaintiff, )) 
RESPONSE TO OMNIBUS MOTION TO 

vs. ~ DISMISS 

l 
DAVID JOSEPH LENIO, 

Defendant. 

************** 
COMES NOW Plaintiff, State of Montana, by and through Stacy Boman, Deputy Flathead 

County Attorney, and responds to Defendant David Lenio's omnibus motion to dismiss. Lenio argues 

three grounds in support of his motion to dismiss: 1. the affidavit in support of leave to file an 

information does not allege sufficient facts to support the charge of intimidation; 2. the statute 

prohibiting intimidation, § 45-5-203(1 ), MCA, is unconstitutionally overbroad in that it may allow for a 

conviction for speech that does not constitute a ''true threat;" and 3. the criminal defamation statute, § 

45-8-212, MCA, is unconstitutionally overbroad in that it allows convictions for group defamation 

without a finding of"actual malice." The State responds in opposition to each claim below. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

On February 18, 2015 the Flathead County Attorney's Office sought leave to file an Information 

against Lenio alleging he committed the offense of Count I: Intimidation in violation of§ 45-5-203(1), 

MCA, and Count II: Criminal Defamation in violation of§ 45-8-212(2), MCA. The State filed an 

Affidavit in Support of Leave to File Information (hereinafter Affidavit), setting forth a factual basis for 
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each charge. For reference, the Affidavit in support of leave to file an information is attached in its 

entirety as Exhibit 1. After considering the State's motion and the Affidavit, Flathead County District 

Court Judge Heidi Ulbricht issued an order granting leave to file the Information and a warrant was 

issued for Lenio' s arrest. 

ARGUMENT 

I. The Affidavit contains sufficient factual basis to establish probable cause for the charge of 
Intimidation. 

In order for a court to grant leave to file an infonnation, an affidavit must be submitted with the 

information. Section 46-11-201(2), Mont. Code Ann. (2013). A court will grant leave to file an 

information when it appears from the application that probable cause exists to indicate that the offenses 

have been committed by the defendant. Section 46-11-201(2), MCA; State v. Mason, 283 Mont. 149, 

152, 941P.2d437, 439 (1997). Affidavits filed in support of a motion for leave to file an Information 

are only required to, " ... recite facts sufficient to indicate a probability that the defendant committed an 

offense; it need not demonstrate a prima facie case." State v. Little, 260 Mont. 460, 469, 861 P.2d 154, 

160 (1993). The State need not demonstrate a prima facie case against the defendant. Mason, 283 

Mont. at 152, 941 P .2d at 439. Further, the reviewing court may use common sense and draw 

permissible inferences from the affidavit of probable cause. Id 

Lenio challenges the sufficiency of the Affidavit on two grounds: first that the affidavit does not 

name a specific person who was threatened, and second that the affidavit does not demonstrate the 

threats were made with a purpose to cause a person to do or not do something. Each of these is 

addressed in tum. 

a. Section 45-5-212, MCA does not require a specific person be named as the victim. 

Under Montana law, the intimidation statute does not require the Affidavit name a victim who is 

being threatened with bodily harm, physical confinement, or committing a felony. The Montana 

Supreme Court affirmed a conviction for intimidation in violation of§ 45-8-203(l)(b), MCA where the 
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1 defendant wrote letters to judges and attorneys threatening to take an unidentified person hostage if his 

2 
pending law suits seeking possession of his former ranch and custody of his children were dismissed. 

3 

State v. Lance, 222 Mont. 92, 721 P.2d 1258 (1986). Lance wrote a letter to an attorney, among others, 
4 

5 stating he would bring public attention to his case by taking a person hostage. Lance. 222 Mont. at 97 

6 n.2, 721 P.2d at 1262 n.2. In his letters, Lance said he had not selected a hostage, nor selected a time or 

7 place to carry out this threat. Id. Following a jury trial, Lance was convicted of intimidation. Lance, 
8 

222 Mont. at 97, 721 P .2d at 1262. 
9 

10 
On appeal, thee Montana Supreme Court affirmed Lance's conviction and held that Lance's 

11 threats were punishable under§ 45-5-203(l)(b), MCA even though no specific time, place, or hostage 

12 victim was identified. The Court reasoned that the defendant made the threats to in order to bring 

13 attention to his efforts to regain possession of his former ranch and custody of his children and the 
14 

threats were not merely political opposition to the Montana legal system. Lance, 222 Mont. at 104, 721 
15 

16 
P.2d at 1267. The Court held that Lance's threats were "so inimical to society and play[ed] such a 

17 minimal part in the exposition of ideas that the State may constitutionally prohibit it." Lance, 222 Mont. 

18 at 104, 721 P.2d at 1267. 

19 
The Lance Court also held that§ 45-5-203, MCA does not require the person who receives the 

20 

threat to be the same as the person who the threat seeks to compel. Lance, 222 Mont at 108, 721 P .2d at 
21 

22 1269. Lance argued that an amended charge of intimidation was not supported by probable cause 

23 because he directed his threats to four different people, but he had the purpose of causing the State of 

24 Montana or the Montana judiciary to perform an act. Id In other words, Lance argued that because his 

25 
threat to take someone hostage was not communicated to the same person he intended to influence to 

26 

27 
perform an act, the charge should be dismissed. The Court rejected Lance's argument and found that the 

28 intimidation statute does not require that the individual to whom the threat is communicated be the same 

as the individual compelled to do or to not do an act. Id. 
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1 Finally, Lance's conviction for intimidation was affirmed where he directed a threat to cause the 

2 
State of Montana or the Montana judiciary to perform an act. Lance, 222 Mont at 108, 721 P .2d at 

3 

1269. The Court did not require that Lance seek to compel one specific person to perform or omit 
4 

5 performance of an act. The Court's holding in Lance demonstrates that a threat can be communicated in 

6 order to influence large entities, such as the State of Montana, and not merely a specific person. Lance, 

7 222 Mont at 108, 721 P.2d at 1269. 

8 
Lenio argues that because the Affidavit does not name "any specific kid, group of kids or 

9 

10 
school," the intimidation charge is not supported by probable cause. Def. Omnibus Mot.to Dismiss, 7 

11 (May 6, 2015). The Court in Lance makes clear, however, that a conviction for intimidation, which 

12 requires proof beyond a reasonable doubt, does not require that the victim of the threatened conduct be 

13 identified. To make a finding of probable cause to support the charge of intimidation, the Affidavit does 
14 

not need to identify a specific school where Lenio would carry out his threats. Instead, the Affidavit 
15 

16 
needs to establish a probability that Lenio had the purpose to cause another to perform or omit the 

17 performance of any act, and with that purpose, Lenio communicated to another a threat of physical hann 

18 on any person, subject any person to physical confinement, or commit any felony, under circumstances 

19 
that reasonably tend to produce a fear that the threat would be carried out. Section 45-5-203(1), MCA; 

20 

State v. Little, 260 Mont. 460, 469, 861 P.2d 154, 160 (1993). 
21 

22 The Affidavit in this case states that officers learned David Joseph Lenio had been posting 

23 messages on Twitter regarding shooting school children and killing Jewish people. The Affidavit 

24 includes a selection of twenty of the Twitter messages. Twelve of the tweets contained in the Affidavit 
25 

relate to shooting children at school. In reading the messages contained in the Affidavit, the Court can 
26 

27 
infer that Lenio is dissatisfied, to say the least, with his current economic status and is threatening to kill 

28 school children to draw attention to his plight. For example the Affidavit contains the following 

messages posted on Twitter: 
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Feb. 14, 2015: I'm not even opposed to shooting up a random school like that sandy hoax 
stunt only realer, to voice my displeasure with being a wage slave 
Feb. 14, 2015: I bet I'd take out at least a whole #classroom & score 30+ ifl put my mind to 
it #Poverty is making me want to kill folks #MentalHealth? 
Feb. 14, 2015: This working and not having a g-d d-mn thing to show for it bullsh-t makes 
me wanna execute grade #school #kids tit the cops take me out too 

Affidavit, 4 (Feb. 18, 2015). In reading these messages posted on the public social media site Twitter, 

the reader is reasonably left with the belief that Lenio is threatening to kill school children to bring 

attention to his economic status and cause a change in that status. This establishes probable cause that 

Lenio communicated threats of bodily harm to another. 

The Affidavit also states that Lenio asked law enforcement if his recent messages had affected 

schools and if law enforcement had been more active in schools. Affidavit, 4-5 (Feb. 18, 2015). The 

Affidavit provides that Lenio stated he was pleased his messages caused law enforcement to be more 

active in schools. Id. Lenio's statements that he is pleased law enforcement took steps to offer greater 

protection in Kalispell schools, establishes the probable cause that Lenio sought to have another, law 

enforcement officers, perform any act in response to his threats. The State submits that by publically 

posting numerous messages regarding shooting school children and stating he wants to "execute grade 

#school #kids til [sic] the cops take me out too," Lenio was trying to draw attention to his comments. 

Lenio posted the messages on a public forum with the purpose that they would be read and law 

enforcement would respond accordingly. As the Montana Supreme Court stated in Lance, it is not 

required that Lenio identify a specific victim of the shooting, nor that he communicate his threat to the 

same individual or entity that he sought to compel. A judge reading the Affidavit could find probable 

cause that Lenio threatened to shoot school children with the purpose to bring attention to his economic 

frustrations and compel law enforcement to take additional safety measures in schools. 

The Affidavit, therefore, provides a sufficient factual basis on which the Honorable Judge Heidi 

Ulbricht determined Lenio communicated a threat to cause harm to school children due to his 

displeasure with his economic status and he was pleased his threats caused law enforcement to take 
STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S OMNIBUS MOTION TO DISMISS 
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action to protect the school children. Judge Ulbricht determined the facts alleged in the Affidavit 

established probable cause that Lenio committed the offense of intimidation. The Affidavit provides 

sufficient facts upon which the Court made a finding of probable cause that Lenio committed the offense 

of intimidation. Lenio's motion should be denied. 

b. The Affidavit establishes probable cause that Lenio intended to cause another to do 
or not do something. 

As argued above, the Affidavit contains sufficient probable cause to establish that Lenio 

committed the offense of intimidation. Lenio argues the Affidavit lacks sufficient evidence to establish 

probable cause that Lenio communicated the threats to kill school children with the purpose to cause 

another to perform or omit the performance of any act. To the contrary, the Affidavit establishes 

probable cause that Lenio communicated a threat to kill school children and sought to compel law 

enforcement to have a greater presence in schools. 

In support of his argument, Lenio relies heavily on State v. Plenty Hawk, 285 Mont. 183, 948 

P.2d 209 (1997), in which the defendant was charged with intimidation for threats made to the arresting 

officer. In that case, a Big Horn County Sheriff's deputy responded to a report of an intoxicated person 

laying the roadway. Plenty Hawk, 285 Mont. at 184-85, 948 P.2d at 209-10. The deputy called an 

ambulance after finding Plenty Hawk laying the parking lane with blood on his face. Id. The 

ambulance personnel said Plenty Hawk was intoxicated, belligerent, combative, and tried to push them 

away. Id. At the sheriffs office, Plenty Hawk was placed in a holding cell where he remained 

combative, attempted to hit one of the ambulance personnel again, and twice challenged the deputy to 

fight. Id The Montana Supreme Court found that Plenty Hawk was merely intoxicated and belligerent, 

that he had been belligerent throughout his encounter with the deputy and ambulance personnel, and 

there was no evidence that the threats were more than a continuation of Plenty Hawk's belligerent 

attitude. Plenty Hawk, 285 Mont. at 186-87, 948 P.2d at 211. The Court found that the State did not 

present evidence of what act Plenty Hawk wanted the deputy to do or omit. Id. Given these facts, the 
STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S OMNIBUS MOTION TO DISMISS 
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1 Plenty Hawk Court found the evidence was insufficient for any rational trier of fact to find the elements 

2 
of intimidation beyond a reasonable doubt. Id. 

3 

The Montana Supreme Court's has distinguished Plenty Hawk in subsequent cases, however. In 
4 

5 State v. Motarie, 2004 MT 285, 323 Mont. 304, 100 P.3d 135 found there was sufficient evidence 

6 presented at trial to uphold the defendant's intimidation conviction. In Motarie, a witness who provided 

7 information that Motarie poached an elk received a phone call from the defendant who said, "You're a 

8 
dead mother f[-----], [sic] you'll never live to see your next birthday." Motarie, ~ 3. The Montana 

9 

10 
Supreme Court held, "Criminal intent, being a state of mind, is rarely susceptible of direct or positive 

11 proof and therefore must usually be inferred from evidence." Motarie, ~ 8, quoting State v. Longstreth, 

12 199 MT 204, if 34, 295 Mont. 457, 984 P.2d 157, internal quotations omitted. (See also § 45-2-103(3), 

13 
MCA, stating, "The existence of a mental state may be inferred from the acts of the accused and the 

14 

facts and circumstances connected with the offense.") The Court found that a reasonable jury could 
15 

16 
have determined that Motarie intended to prevent the witness from cooperating with the poaching 

17 prosecution and this was sufficient evidence ofMotarie's purpose to cause another person to perform or 

18 omit any act. Motarie, if 8. 

19 
The issue before this Court is whether there is sufficient probable cause to support the charge of 

20 

intimidation. The Affidavit provides that Lenio stated he was pleased his messages caused law 
21 

22 enforcement to be more active in schools. Like the facts in Motarie, the facts before this Court give rise 

23 to an inference of Lenio's mental state. Lenio's statements, as provided in the Affidavit, provide an 

24 inference that he communicated his threats with a purpose to bring forth action from law enforcement. 

25 
This is sufficient evidence to find a probability that Lenio communicated the threats with the requisite 

26 

27 
purpose. Again, the Affidavit alleges sufficient facts to establish the elements of intimidation. Lenio' s 

28 motion to dismiss for lack of probable cause should be denied. 
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Additionally, since the filing of the Information and Affidavit, the State has obtained additional 

evidence in this case. Following a search warrant from Twitter, the State learned Lenio posted several 

messages on Twitter in December 2014 in which he stated he wanted to conduct a shooting spree in a 

Kalispell, MT elementary school because of his economic situation. A selection of the messages 

includes the following statements: 

Dec. 30, 2014: "I David Lenio am literally so indebted[&] #underpaid that I want to go on a 
sandy hoax style spree in a kalispell, MT elementary #school 2014" 
Dec. 30, 2014: "Let's make national news, I david lenio know israel did 9/11 and I am so 
poor that I want to shoot up a kalispell Montana public school ... " 
Dec. 30, 2014: "Seriously I think it would b hilarious if someone beat the sandy hoax school 
shooting spree high score in kalispell Montana cuz I'm too poor" 
Dec. 30, 2014: "So let's see how long I can express desire to see a shooting spree in kalispell 
Montana school b4 I get attention." 
Dec. 30, 2014: "I hope someone goes on a massive killing spree in kalispell school because 
I'm so poor I can't afford housing and don't care about your kids." 

While these statements are not contained in the current Affidavit, they further evidence Lenio's threats 

and his intent to cause others to take action in response. 

II. The charges filed against Lenio are not unconstitutionally overbroad. 

Lenio next argues that the two statutes he is charged with violating are unconstitutionally 

overbroad. The State responds to each claim of overbreadth below. First, however, the law applying to 

challenges for overbreadth and freedom of speech is discussed as it applies to Lenio's challenges to both 

the intimidation statute and the defamation statute. 

Statutes are presumed to be constitutional and should be construed in a manner that avoids 

unconstitutional interpretation. State v. Stock, 2011MT131, iI 19, 361Mont.1, 256 P.3d 899, citing 

State v. Trull, 2006 MT 119, iI 30, 332 Mont. 233, 136 P.3d 551. The party challenging a statute's 

constitutionality has the burden of proving, beyond a reasonable doubt, that the statute is 

unconstitutional, and any doubt is resolved in favor of the statue. Id. 

In the First Amendment context, a law may be challenged on its face and invalidated as 

overbroad if "a substantial number of its applications are unconstitutional, judged in relation to the 
STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S OMNIBUS MOTION TO DISMISS 
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statute's plainly legitimate sweep," even if the defendant's own free speech rights are not violated. U.S. 

v. Stevens, 599 U.S. 460, 473, 130 S. Ct. 1577, 1587 (2010) (internal quotation marks and citations 

omitted). However, "a statute cannot be challenged just because it might result in an unconstitutional 

abridgment of speech in a hypothetical case." Montana Supreme Ct. Comm 'n on the Unauthorized 

Practice of Law v. O'Neil, 2006 MT 284, 334 Mont. 311, 147 P.3d 200 (internal quotation marks and 

citations omitted). "[W]hen the claimed overbreadth of a statute is not substantial and real, the statute is 

not unconstitutional on its face, but rather an unconstitutional application of the statute should be dealt 

with on a case-by-case basis." State v. Nye, 283 Mont. 505, 515, 943 P.2d 96, 103 (1997). 

The United States Supreme Court has recognized that "the overbreadth doctrine is 'strong 

medicine' and has employed it with hesitation, and then 'only as a last resort."' New York v. Ferber, 458 

U.S. 747, 769, 102 S.Ct. 3348, 3361, 73 L.Ed. 2d 1113, 1130 (1982). The Court further stated even if a 

statute is overly broad under the First Amendment, it should not be stricken down on its face ifthe 

unconstitutional portion can be severed. Id. 

A court must undergo two steps when analyzing a statute for overbreadth. First, the court 

should, "construe the challenged statue." U.S. v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285, 293, 128 S. Ct. 1830, 1838 

(2008). Second, the court should consider whether the statute, as construed by the court, "criminalizes a 

substantial amount of protected expressive activity." Id. at 297, 123 S. Ct. at 1841. 

The First Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article II, section 7 of the Montana 

Constitution prohibit the passage of any law abridging the freedom of speech. However, "it is well 

understood that the right of free speech is not absolute at all times and under all circumstances." City of 

Whitefish v. O'Shaughnessy, 216 Mont. 433, 438, 704 P.2d 1021, 1024 (1985), quoting Chaplinsky v. 

New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568, 573 (1942). 

There are certain well-defined and narrowly limited classes of speech, the prevention and 
punishment of which have never been thought to raise any Constitutional problem. These 
include the lewd and obscene, the profane, the libelous, and the insulting or "fighting" 
words - those which by their very utterance inflict injury or tend to incite an immediate 
breach of the peace. It has been well observed that such utterances are no essential part 
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of any exposition of ideas, and are of such slight social value as a step to truth that any 
benefit that may be derived from them is clearly outweighed by the social interest in 
order and morality. 

Chaplinsky, 315 U.S. at 571, internal citations omitted. The freedom of speech has "never been thought 

to give absolute protection to every individual to speak whenever or wherever he pleases, or to use any 

form of address in any circumstances that he chooses." Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15, 19 91 S. Ct. 

1780, 1785 ( 1971 ). Although ''the usual rule is that governmental bodies may not prescribe the form or 

content of individual expression," it is equally true that "most situations where the State has a justifiable 

interest in regulating speech will fall within one or more established exceptions to that rule." Id. at 24. 

The Montana Supreme Court has held, "threats are not protected speech under the First Amendment." 

State v. Cooney, 271 Mont. 42, _, 894 P.2d 303, 307 (1995), citing State v. Lance, 222 Mont. 92, 103, 

721P.2d1258, 1266 (1986). The U.S. Supreme Court has recognized threats of violence are outside the 

protection of the First Amendment to "([protect] individuals from the fear of violence, from the 

disruption that fear engenders, and from the possibility that the threatened violence will occur.)" R.A. V. 

v. St. Paul, 505 U.'S. 377, 388, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 2546 (1992). 

a. The intimidation statute, codified at§ 45-5-203(1), MCA is not unconstitutionally 
overbroad. 

Lenio argues the intimidation statue is overbroad because it could encompass speech that is 

uttered without the intent to threaten a victim. To the contrary, the Montana Legislature amended the 

statute in 1985 to limit the types of threats and the circumstances under which the threats must be made. 

State v. Ross, 269 Mont. 347, 355, 889 P.2d 161, 166 (1995). As amended,§ 45-5-203(1), MCA is not 

overbroad. 

Section 45~5-203(1), MCA states, 

with the purpose to cause another to perform or to omit the performance of any act, the 
person communicates to another, under circumstances that reasonably tend to produce a 
fear that it will be carried out, a threat to perform without lawful authority any of the 
following acts: 

(a) inflict physical harm on the person threatened or any other person; 
(b) subject any person to physical confinement or restraint; or 
(c) commit any felony. 

STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S OMNIBUS MOTION TO DISMISS 
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The statute only prohibits communications made with the purpose cause another person to take or omit 

an action and only covers threats without lawful authority of physical harm, physical confinement or 

restraint, or commission of any felony. Section 45-5-203(1 ), MCA. Further, the statute is limited to 

communications that are made under circumstances that reasonably tend to produce a fear that the threat 

will be carried out. Section 45-5-203(1 ), MCA. 

The Montana Supreme Court has construed § 45-5-203, MCA to require the threat be made in a 

manner gives rise to reasonable fear that the threat be carried out. State v. Ross, 269 Mont. 347, 354, 

889 P .2d 161, 165 ( 1995). The Court has also commented on the requisite intent for an intimidation 

charge. In State v. McCarthy, 2004 MT 312, 324 Mont. 1, 101P.3d288 the Montana Supreme Court 

held that the intimidation statute requires an intent: 

that the accused made the threat for 'the purpose to cause another to perform or to omit 
the performance of any act.' Section 45-5-203, MCA; Ross, 269 Mont. at 360, 889 P .2d 
at 168-69. . . . . If a person produces a fear in the victims he intended and the ability to 
hann a third party, that is enough to constitute intimidation. State v. Hembd (1989), 235 
Mont. 361, 367-68, 767 P.2d 864, 868-69 (overruled on other grounds by State v. Loh 
(1996), 275 Mont. 460, 914 P.2d 592). 

McCarthy, ii 47. This statutory construction therefore establishes that only those threats made, without 

lawful authority, to cause physical harm, physical restraint, or commission of a felony made under 

circumstance in which the threat is reasonably likely to be carried out, and the threat is made with the 

intent to cause another to perform or omit performance of an act are prohibited by the statute. The 

Montana Supreme. Court held that§ 45-5-203(l)(a) is not unconstitutionally overbroad, and if there is 

any purported unconstitutional application of the statute, it should be addressed on a case by case basis. 

Ross, 269 Mont. at 356, 889 P.2d at 166. 

Lenio also argues that the statute must be construed to apply "with purpose" to every element of 

the offense. Lenio's argument, however, overlooks the Montana Supreme Court's construction of§ 45-

5-203(1), MCA. Statutes are to be read as a whole and construed in manner to further the legislature's 

intent. Ross, 269 Mont. at 352, 889 P.2d at 164, citing McClanathan v. Smith, 186 Mont. 56, 61-62, 606 
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P.2d 507, 510 (1980). Lenio's argument ignores the statutory language "the person communicates to 

another, under circumstances that reasonably tend to produce a fear that it will be carried out." 

Section 45-5-203(1), MCA (emphasis added). The Montana Legislature amended§ 45-5-203, MCA in 

1985 and added this language after the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals stated the previous version of the 

statute contained language that was applied, "so broadly to threats of minor infractions, to threats not 

reasonably likely to induce a belief that they will be carried out, and to threats unrelated to any induced 

or threatened action, that a great deal of protected speech is brought within the statute." Wurtz v. Risley, 

719 F.2d 1438, 1442 (1982). In response, the statute was amended and the language "under 

circumstances that reasonably tend to produce a fear that it will be carried out" was added to the statute.1 

Section 45-5-203, Mont. Code Ann. (1985). The amended statute is limited to those communications 

made with the purpose to issue a threat. 

It has been long recognized that some categories of speech "are of such low value and inflict 

such serious harm that that are outside the protection of the First Amendment." U.S. v. Cassel, 408 F.3d 

622, 627. "True threats" are one category of speech that is outside of the protection of the First 

Amendment. Lenio argues that the First Amendment and Article II, §7 of the Montana Constitution 

require that the "true threats" doctrine be applied to the construction of the intimidation statute. The 

controlling United States Supreme Court opinion on true threats is Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343, 123 

S.Ct. 1536, 155 L.Ed. 2d 535 (2003). In Black, the United States Supreme Court stated: 

"True threats" encompass those statements where the speaker means to communicate a 
serious expression of an intent to commit an act of unlawful violence to a particular 

1 On June l, 2015 the United States Supreme Court issued an opinion in Elonis v. U.S. No. 13-983 (U.S. June 1, 2015). 
discussing threats made on Facebook. The Court held that in a trial for transmitting communications containing any threat to 
injure another person, in violation of a federal law, it was an error to instruct the jury that the government only had to prove a 
reasonable person would regard the communications as threats. Elonis, slip op. at 16. The Court noted the statute did not 
identify what mental state, if any, a defendant must have to commit the offense. Id, 9. The Court held that the mental state 
requirement "is satisfied if the defendant transmits a communication for the purpose of issuing a threat, or with knowledge 
that the communication will be viewed as a threat." Id, 16. Because§ 45-5-203, MCA does require a mental state that a 
defendant at "with purpose," the statute contains the requisite mental state the U.S. Supreme Court found was lacking in 
Elon is. 
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individual or group of individuals. . . . The speaker need not actually intend to carry out 
the threat. Rather, a prohibition on true threats "protects individuals from the fear 
of violence" and from the disruption that fear engenders," in addition to protecting 
people "from the possibility that the threatened violence will occur." Intimidation 
in the constitutionally proscribable sense of the word is a type of true threat, where 
a speaker directs a threat to a person or group of persons with the intent of placing 
the victim. in fear of bodily harm. 538 U.S. at 360, 123 S.C.t at 1548, 155 L.Ed 2d at 
552. (Emphasis added.) (Internal citations omitted.) 

This is exactly the type of threat at which§ 45-5-203, MCA is directed. Section 45-5-203(1)(a), MCA 

is directed at threats of "physical harm" and has been applied to threats to kill another. (See McCarthy, 

2004 MT 312, where the defendant threatened to kill members of the legal system if he was required to 

return to Montana. See also State v. Ross, 269 Mont. 347, 889 P.2d 161 (1995), where the defendant 

threatened an abortion provider that he would shut down the provider's clinic or die trying and 

referenced recent murder of other abortion providers.) Section 45-5-203( I )(b ), MCA has been applied 

to threats of physical confinement or restraint. (See State v. Lance, 222 Mont. 92, 721 P.2d 1258 

(1986), where the defendant threatened to hold a person hostage in order to influence his pending legal 

matters.) Section 45-5-203(1)(c), MCA has been applied to threats of felonious criminal mischief. (See 

State v. Cleland, 246 Mont. 165, 803 P.2d 1093 (1990) where the defendant threatened to destroy a rare 

saxophone valued at over $10,000 if the victim did not pay a substantial ransom or reported to the 

police.) 

Lenio argues that§ 45-5-203, MCA inhibits freedom of speech because it requires the speaker to 

determine how their communications will be received. He does not, however, provide any example of 

how the statute is overbroad or has a constricting effect on freedom of speech. In Lenio's case, he is 

charged with communicating threats to kill school children to bring about a response from law 

enforcement. Speech to inflict physical harm, particularly mass homicide, is rarely, if ever, protected. 
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Ross, 269 Mont. at 356, 889 P.2d at 166.2 As argued above, the statute only prohibits threats made with 

the purpose to cause another to perform or no perform any act, under circumstances reasonably likely to 

produce a fear that the threat would be carried out and the threats are limited to those with actual 

victims. Section 45-5-203, MCA. Further, Lenio's statements evidence his intent that his 

communications on Twitter were made with the intent to issue a threat. The statute is narrowly tailored 

to only reach speech that is not protected by the First Amendment. Lenio has not met his burden to 

show the intimidation statute is unconstitutionally overbroad. Therefore, Lenio's motion to dismiss 

should be denied. 

b. The criminal defamation statute, codified at§ 45-8-212, MCA, is not 
unconstitutionally overbroad. 

i. Definition of a group, class, or association 

Lenio next argues the criminal defamation statute,§ 45-8-212, MCA, is facially overbroad 

because the statute does not define "person, or a group, class, or association." Def. Omnibus Mtn. to 

Dismiss, 15 (May 6, 2015). The criminal defamation statute provides: 

(1) Defamatory matter is anything that exposes a person or a group, class, or association to 
hatred, contempt, ridicule, degradation, or disgrace in society or injury to the person's or its 
business or occupation. 
(2) Whoever, with knowledge of its defamatory character, orally, in writing, or by any other 
means, including by electronic communication, as defined in 45-8-213, communicates any 
defamatory matter to a third person without the consent of the person defamed commits the 
offense of criminal defamation and may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than 6 
months in the county jail or a fine of not more than $500, or both. 
(3) Violation of subsection (2) is justified if: 

(a) the defamatory matter is true; 
(b) the communication is absolutely privileged; 
( c) the communication consists of fair comment made in good faith with respect to 
persons participating in matters of public concern; 
( d) the communication consists of a fair and true report or a fair summary of any judicial, 
legislative, or other public or official proceedings; or 
( e) the communication is between persons each having an interest or duty with respect to 

2 As Lenio does not argue that§ 45-5-203(1), MCA is unconstitutional as applied to him, the State's analysis of how the 
statute applies to Lenio ends here. Should Lenio raise this argument at a later date, the State respectfully requests leave to 
further brief this matter. 
STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S OMNIBUS MOTION TO DISMISS 
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the subject matter of the communication and is made with the purpose to further the 
interest or duty. 

( 4) A person may not be convicted on the basis of an oral communication of defamatory matter 
except upon the testimony of at least two other persons that they heard and understood the oral 
statement as defamatory or upon a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. 

Section 45-8-212, MCA. 

When construing a statute, a court should simply "ascertain and declare what is in terms or in 

substance contained therein, not to insert what has been omitted or to omit what has been inserted."' 

Spoklie v. Mont. Dept. of Fish, Wildlife & Parks, 2002 MT 228, ~ 24, 311 Mont. 427, 56 P.3d 349 

(quoting§ 1-2-101, MCA). A court must attempt to carry out the legislature's intent when interpreting a 

statute and look to the plain meaning of the words used. MM&/, LLC v. Bd. o/Co. Commrs. o/Gal/atin 

Co., 2010 MT 274, ii 44, 358 Mont. 420, 246 P.3d 1029. The plain meaning of the words used controls 

where the statute does not provide a specific statutory definition. Spok/ie, ~ 25. In discerning the plain 

meaning, ''the words used shall be reasonably and logically interpreted, so as to give them their usual 

and ordinary meaning." MM&!,~ 44. 

The words "a group, class, or association" have ordinary meaning and do not require specific 

statutory definition. By the plain statutory language, the Montana Legislature intended criminal 

defamation to apply to more than just an individual. If the legislature intended criminal defamation to 

only apply to individuals, the statute would not also provide for defamation of a group, class, or 

association. 

Lenio seeks to have the Court read into the criminal defamation statute a requirement of a size of 

a group, class, or association. This strikes against the statutory construction rule against inserting 

language that was omitted by the legislature. Spok/ie, if 24. Additionally, Lenio looks to civil law to 

define the size of group of people defamed. This is problematic because in a civil claim for libel, an 

individual plaintiff must bring a suit to seek monetary damages, whereas in criminal law the State files 

charges against offenders on behalf of its citizens. State has a substantial interest in protecting society 

from threatening speech while the benefits derived from such speech are minuscule. Ross, 269 Mont. at 

357, 889 P.2d at 167, citing Lance, 222 Mont. at 105, 721 P.2d at 1267. Merely because the legislature 

defined criminal defamation distinctly from civil defamation does not render the criminal law overbroad. 
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Lenio does not establish beyond a reasonable doubt that § 45-8-212, MCA is facially overbroad 

because it is not limited to cases against individuals or small groups of people. Lenio does not establish 

how the statute reaches protected speech in a substantial number of cases. Simply because Lenio wishes 

to limit criminal defamation to those cases where an individual could bring a civil lawsuit does not 

render the statute overly broad. 

In the instant case, Lenio communicated numerous defamatory comments to kill Jewish people 

and asserts Jewish people have degraded the national economy. Lenio does not demonstrate how 

defamatory statements directed at a religious group of people unconstitutionally captures more protected 

speech than defamatory threats against an individual. As provided in the Affidavit, Lenio states the 

holocaust was a lie and it is "time to hunt the Nazi hunters." Affidavit, 4 (Feb. 28, 2015). This is 

merely one example of Lenio' s statements intended to attack Jewish people based on religion. 3 

When construed, the criminal defamation statute prohibits a person from communicating, 

something that exposes a person or group, class or association to hatred, contempt, ridicule, degradation, 

or disgrace in society or injury to the person's business or occupation. Section 45-8-212(1), MCA. The 

communication must be made with knowledge of the defamatory character of the statement. Section 45-

5-212( l ), MCA. Additionally, the communication is permitted under a number of circumstances, 

including if the defamatory statement is true or if the communication is a fair comment made in good 

faith regarding persons in matters of public concern. Section 45-8-212(3), MCA. The statute therefore 

is limited to communications made with the intent to expose a person, group, class, or association to 

hatred, contempt, ridicule, degradation, or disgrace in society or injury to the person's business or 

occupation. Lenio does not establish how§ 45-8-212, MCA, when construed in its entirety, is 

overbroad. 

ii. Actual malice 

Lenio also argues the criminal defamation statute is facially overbroad because the statute does 

not require a finding of actual malice. Lenio again looks to civil defamation law to support his position. 

In New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, the United States Supreme Court held that a public official must 

3 Again, because Lenio does not argue the criminal defamation statute is unconstitutional as applied to him, the State's 
analysis does not address this issue. IfLenio should later argue the statute is unconstitutional as applied to him, the State 
respectfully requests leave to file a supplemental response. 
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establish actual malice, defined as knowledge the statement is false or with reckless disregard for the 

truth, in order to be awarded damages for a defamatory falsehood regarding the official's conduct. 376 

U.S. 254, 279-80, 84 S. Ct. 710, 721, 11L.Ed2d 686, 706 (1964). Lenio argues this requirement should 

be read into§ 45-8-212, MCA. 

Again, Lenio overlooks the rules of statutory construction. Further, the criminal defamation 

statute is narrowed to those communications made with knowledge of the defamatory character to 

expose a person, group, class, or association to hatred, contempt, ridicule, degradation, or disgrace in 

society or injury to the person's business or occupation. Section 45-8-212, MCA. (Emphasis added.) 

Additionally, the statute does not include defamatory statements that are true or communicated with 

privilege; or if the communication is a fair comment made in good faith with respect to persons in 

matters of public concern; or the communication includes a fair and true report or fair summary of any 

judicial, legislative, or other public or official proceeding; or the communication is between persons 

with an interest or duty with respect to the subject matter of the communication and made with the 

purpose to further the interest or duty. Section 45-8-212(3), MCA. 

In Garrison v. Louisiana, the United States Supreme Court considered a district attorney's 

prosecution for comments that the backlog of criminal cases was due to inefficiency, laziness, and 

excessive vacations of judges and the judges hindered efforts to enforce the laws by refusing to 

authorize funding for undercover investigations. 379 U.S. 64, 65, 85 S. Ct. 209, 210, 131 L.Ed. 2d 125, 

128 (1964). The Court held: 

That speech is used as a tool for political ends does not automatically bring it under the 
protective mantle of the constitution. For the use of the known lie as a tool is at once at 
odds with the premises of democratic government and with the orderly manner in which 
economic, social, or political change is to be effected. Calculated falsehood falls into that 
class of utterances which are no essential part of any exposition of ideas, and are of such 
slight social value as a step to truth that any benefit that may be derived from them is 
clearly outweighed by the social interest in order and morality. Hence the knowingly 
false statement and the false statement made with reckless disregard of the truth, do not 
enjoy constitutional protection. 
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1 Garrison, 379 U.S. at 75, 85 S.Ct. at 216, 131 L.Ed. 2d at 133. The Court held that the statute under 

2 
which the district attorney was prosecuted was unconstitutional on several grounds because the 

3 

communication related to a public official's official duties. Garrison, 379 U.S. at 77-78, 85 S.C.t at 
4 

5 217, 131 L.Ed. 2d at 134-35. 

6 In State v. Helfrich, the defendant appealed his conviction for defamation under a previous 

7 version of§ 45-8-212, MCA on the ground the statute was overly broad because it did not provide for 

8 
truth as an absolute defense. 277 Mont 452, 455, 922 P .2d 1159, 1161 ( 1996). The previous version of 

9 

10 
§ 45-8-212, MCA provided a defense to criminal defamation only ifthe "the defamatory matter is true 

11 and is communicated with good motives and for justifiable ends." Section 45-8-212, MCA (1993). 

12 (Emphasis added.) The Court recognized that in civil defamation cases, truth is an absolute defense. 

13 
Helfrich, 227 Mont. at 455-56, 922 P.2d at 1161. The Court found the defamation statue was 

14 
unconstitutionally overbroad, and in conflict with the United States Supreme Court holdings in New 

15 

16 
York Time and Garrison, because it did not provide for truth as a complete defense. Helfrich, 227 Mont 

17 at 458, 922 P.2d at 1162. Subsequently, the Montana Legislature amended§ 45-8-212, MCA to 

18 eliminate the offending language and provided truth as a complete defense to criminal defamation. 

19 
Section 45-8-212, MCA (1997). 

20 

The circumstances in this case differ from those in Garrison. The vast majority ofLenio's 
21 

22 
statements regarding Jewish people do not relate to a public official. Instead, his comments address 

23 Jewish people as a collective class of people. Lenio argues his statements about Jewish people "cannot 

24 reasonably be understood to be factual assertions." Def. Omnibus Mot. to Dismiss, 20 (May 2, 2015). 

25 
To the contrary, Lenio states in his Twitter postings, "Now that the holocaust has been proven to be a lie 

26 

27 
beyond a reasonable doubt, it is now time to hunt the Nazi hunters." Affidavit, 4 (Feb. 18, 2015). It is 

28 clear from Lenio's communications he is asserting the statements as if they were fact. Further, § 45-8-

212(3)(c), MCA provides that no violation of the criminal defamation statute occurs ifthe 
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1 communication is a "fair comment made in good faith" with respect to people in matters of public 

2 
concern. The statute appropriately allows for discourse on matters of public concern. The Montana 

3 

Supreme Court considered the constitutionality of§ 45-8-212, MCA in Helfrich, as well as the US 
4 

5 Supreme Court opinions in New York Times and Garrison. Helfrich, 277 Mont at 458, 922 P.2d at 1162. 

6 The Helfrich Court's holding demonstrates that Montana Supreme Court found the statute was not 

7 unconstitutionally overbroad once truth was made a complete defense. Statutes are presumed 
8 

constitutional and are to be construed to avoid unconstitutional interpretation. Stock, ~ 19. Lenio has 
9 

10 
not established beyond a reasonable doubt that the criminal defamation statute is overly broad in a 

11 substantial number of applications. His motion to dismiss Count II: Criminal Defamation should be 

12 denied. 

13 
CONCLUSION 

14 
For the reasons articulated above, the State respectfully asks this Court to deny Lenio's motion to 

15 

16 
dismiss on all grounds. The Affidavit alleges sufficient facts on which this Court found probable cause 

17 that Lenio committed the offense of Intimidation. His motion to dismiss Count I of the Information 

18 lacks merit and should be denied. Additionally, Lenio has not established beyond a reasonable doubt 

19 
that a substantial number of applications of either the intimidation statute, § 45-5-203, MCA, or the 

20 

criminal defamation statute,§ 45-8-212, MCA, are unconstitutional. Lenio's challenges to these statues 
21 

22 as overly broad should be denied. 

23 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this~ day of June, 2015. 

24 

25 OFFICE OF THE COUNTY A TIORNEY 

26 

27 

28 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The W1dersigned, Secretary for the Office of the Flathead County Attorney, does hereby certify 
that on the -Q::-daY of June, 2015, a copy of the foregoing document was provided to the following 
named individual(s) in the manner indicated below: 

Brent Getty 
Office of the Public Defender 
1205 S. Main St. 
Kalispell, MT 59901 

[v U.S. mail, first class postage prepaid. 
[ Public Defender folder, Flathead County Attorneys Office. 
[] Hand delivery. 
[ ] Personal service. 
[] Sent by fax to fax ____ _ 
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TRAVIS R. AHNER, Deputy 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
Flathead County, Montana 
920 South Main, Second Floor 
Kalispell, MT 59901 

Telephone (406) 758-5630 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
9 THE STATE OF MONTANA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF FLATHEAD 

10 STATE OF MONTANA, ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Cause No. DC-15 - o.=lo ( C....> 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN 
INFORMATION 

11 Plaintiff, 

12 vs. 

13 DAVID JOSEPH LBNIO, 

14 Defendant. 

15 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
16 STATE OF MONTANTA 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SS. 
County of Flathead 

TRAVIS R. AHNER, a person of lawful age, being first duly 

sworn upon his oath, deposes and says: 

Affiant is a Deputy County Attorney for Flathead County, 

Montana. As such, Affiant is empowered to initiate and 

prosecute persons charged with crimes committed in the State of 

Montana and to initiate such prosecutions by Information filed 

in District Court. 

Pursuant to Section 46-11-201, MCA, Affiant seeks leave to 

file an Information charging the Defendant with the offenses of 

COUNT I: INTIMIDATION, a Felony & COUNT II: CRIMINAL DEFAMATION, 
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l a Felony. More specifically, those charges would allege the 
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following: 

COUNT I: INTIMIDATION, a Felony 

The Defendant, DAVID JOSEPH LENIO, on or between 
approximately February 12, 2015, and February 15, 2015, in 
Flathead County, Montana, with the purpose to cause another 
to perform or to omit the performance of any act, 
communicated to another, under circumstances that 
reasonably tend to produce a fear that it will be carried 
out, a threat to perform without lawful authority the 
following acts: inflict physical harm on the person 
threatened or any other person, or commit any felony, 
contrary to the provisions of§ 45-5-203(1), MCA, and 
punishable as provided by§ 45-5-203(3), MCA, by 
imprisonment in the State Prison for any term not to exceed 
ten years and/or by a maximum fine of $50,000. 

COUNT II: CRIMINAL DEFAMATION, a Felony 

The Defendant, DAVID JOSEPH LENIO, on or between 
approximately February 12, 2015, and February 15, 2015, in 
Flathead County, Montana, with knowledge of its defamatory 
character, orally, in writing, or by any other means, 
including by electronic communication, communicated 
def amatory matter to a third person without the consent of 
the person defamed, contrary to § 45-8-212, MCA, and 
punishable under§ 45-8-212(2), MCA, by imprisonment of not 
more than six months in the county jail and/or by a fine of 
not more than $500. Since this offense was committed 
because of the victim's race, creed, religion, color, or 
national origin, in addition to the punishment provided for 
in§ 45-8-212(2), MCA, this offense is punishable under§ 
45-5-222, MCA, by a consecutive term of imprisonment of not 
less than two years or more than ten years. 

As reported by Officer Colton Bagnoli and Detectives Cory 
Clarke and Scott Warnell of the Kalispell Police Department 
(KPD) in KPD Case Report No. 2015-3626, the facts 
establishing probable cause to believe that the Defendant 
has committed the foregoing offenses are as follows: 

1. On February 15, 2015, Officer Colton Bagnoli received a 
dispatch regarding threats made on a social media service. 
Officer Bagnoli learned that an individual had been posting 
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threats about killing kids on Twitter, a message service 
that broadcasts posted messages publicly on the internet 
and on cellular phones. Officers investigating the case 
learned that the messages were being sent by an individual 
identified as DAVID JOSEPH LENIO. The following were some 
of the messages sent out by LENIO: 

Feb 12 2015: "Even animals without money get land to live 
on, hunt & forage; but Americans without dollars must be 
homeless? I want to shoot up a school" 

Feb 12 2015: "Talk mental health all you want but if I must 
work for piss poor #homeless slave #wages & can't get 
property in my homeland .. ! may kill kids 11 

Feb 12 2015: "USA needs a Hitler to rise to power and fix 
our #economy and i'm about ready to give my life to the 
cause or just shoot a bunch of #kikes ... " 

Feb 12 2015: "If I had to pick between being homeless or 
shooting up a school and becoming dead. I'd say shooting up 
the school •.. social security my ass" 

Feb 12 2015: "I bet I could get at least 12 unarmed sitting 
ducks if I decide to go on a killing spree in a #school 
Sounds better than being a wage slave" 

Feb 12 2015: "What do you think costs more in most U.S. 
cities? A gun with enough ammo to kill 100 school kids or 
the security deposit on an apartment?" 

Feb 12, 2015: "What would I rather do? Be a #wage slave 
for the rest of my life or tell society f--- you & do your 
kids a favor by shooting up a #school?" 

Feb 13, 2015: ''I think every jew on the planet deserves to 
be killed for what kikes have done to our #dollar and cost 
of living Killing jews > wage #slave" 

Feb 13, 2015: "Best way to counter the harm #jewish 
#politics is causing is #ChapelHillShooting styling killing 
of #jews til they get the hint & leave" 

Feb 13, 2015: "Seriously working 4 poverty wages that cant 
even afford housing, food & keeping a running vehicle makes 
me want to shoot up a school or jews" 
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Feb 13, 2015: "I'm a wage slave to ink and paper dollars we 
print to bailout jewish mega banks as kikes go on bout 
#WhitePrivilege & I'm not suppose to kill?" 

Feb 13, 2015: "I can't even afford #land or camp/live in my 
#homeland so why the hell shouldn't I shoot up a synagogue 
for what jews did to US? 

Feb 14 2015: "I'm not even opposed to shooting up a random 
school like that sandy hoax stunt only realer, to voice my 
displeasure with being a wage slave" 

Feb 14 2015: 11 I bet I'd take out at least a whole 
#classroom & score 30+ if I put my mind to it #Poverty is 
making me want to kill folks #MentalHealth?" 

Feb 14 2015: 11 If I can't even afford habitat to live on, 
why the f--k shouldn't I shoot up a #school and #teach the 
world something about •mental health'?" 

Feb 14 2015: "This working and not having a g-d d-mn thing 
to show for it bullsh-t makes me wanna execute grade 
#school #kids til the cops take me out too" 

Feb 14 2015: 11 But I've given up on my #American #dreams and 
replaced them with more realistic violent fantasies •.. 
#Freedom? #ChapelHillShooting #USSA" 

Feb 14, 2015: "#Copenhagen It's important to note that jews 
hate free speech & are known bullsh-ters, could be 
#falseFlag So Hope for many REAL dead kikes" 

Feb 14, 2015: "Now that the holocaust has been proven to be 
a lie Beyond a reasonable doubt, it is now time to hunt the 
Nazi hunters." 

Feb 15 2015: "If my tax dollars can go to blowing up 
Palestine #school kids then surely I can tweet about how 
cool killing school kids is" 

2. on February 16, 2015, Detective Cory Clarke spoke with 
LENIO. LENIO was asked about sending out messages about 
school and synagogue shootings. LENIO admitted to sending 
out the messages and stated that he was trying to bring 
attention to certain social issues. LENIO asked if his 
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recent messages had affected schools and if law enforcement 
had been more active at schools. LENIO stated that he was 
glad that he was having that effect. 

3. Captain Tim Falkner spoke with LENIO'S roommate on 
February 16, 2015. LENIO'S roommate stated that on the 
evening of February 15, 2015, LENIO retrieved a rifle, gun 
safe, and other items from a storage unit and had brought 
them to their residence. 

4. On February 16, 2015, officers conducted a search of 
LENIO'S residence. During the search officers found a 9 mm 
semi-automatic rifle in LENIO'S bedroom. Officers also 
found a Russian-made bolt-action rifle in LENIO'S bedroom. 
Officers also found ammunition in .32 caliber, 9 mm, and 
7.62 mm specifications in LENIO'S bedroom and found more 
ammunition in the basement of the house. Officers then 
conducted a search of LENIO'S vehicle. In the vehicle 
officers discovered a holstered .32 caliber semi-automatic 
pistol with a round in its chamber. The officers also 
found three fully loaded .32 caliber magazines. Officers 
also found a mattress, a plastic bag containing marijuana, 
a marijuana pipe, and jugs containing urine in LENIO'S 
vehicle. 

Possible Witnesses: 
Officer Colton Bagnoli, KPD 
Detective Cory Clarke, KPD 
Captain Scott Warnell, KPD 
Officer Brett Corbett, KPD 
Officer Chad Fetveit, KPD 
Officer Ben Sutton, KPD 
Officer Ryan Bartholomew, KPD 
Officer Dave Massie, KPD 
Sergeant Allen Bardwell, KPD 
captain Tim Falkner, KPD 
Agent Steve Liss, FBI 
Agent Hall, FBI 
Agent Grende, FBI 
Agent Brad Stahlberg, Northwest Drug Task Force 
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MANNING 
ll01'ARY MUC fartlll 

Sidi of Montanl 
~Montlal .., 21='9 

ING 
Notary Public for the state f Montana 
Residing at Kalispell, Montana 
My commission expires: 2/27/2017 
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